

**Republic of the Philippines Department of Agriculture OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY** Elliptical Road, Diliman, Quezon City 1100

## **SPECIAL ORDER** No. 854

Series of 2023

SUBJECT

DA-00-OSEC-SO20230712-00391

## **DESIGNATION OF DR. MARIA LOURDES M. JOCO AS PROJECT** : MANAGER OF THE COLD EXAMINATION FACILITY FOR **AGRICULTURE (CEFA) PROJECT MANAGEMENT OFFICE**

In the interest of service, DR. MARIA LOURDES M. JOCO, Veterinarian IV in the Animal Health and Welfare Division of the Bureau of Animal Industry (BAI), is hereby designated as the Project Manager of the Cold Examination Facility for Agriculture - Project Management Office (CEFA PMO).

As such, she shall perform the functions, duties and responsibilities and such others as directed by the CEFA Project Steering Committee and the CEFA Project Director.

Dr. Joco is entitled to traveling expenses, per diems, and incidental expenses that may be incurred in the performance of her functions, duties and responsibilities, chargeable against CEFA funds and other available funds, subject to existing accounting and auditing rules and regulations.

Further, as Project Manager, Dr. Joco shall be assisted by an Interim Project Team to be composed of the following:

ORIGINATING OFFICE	NAME OF PERSONNEL
Bureau of Animal Industry	<ol> <li>Mylvie Alexis M. Batican</li> <li>Roy B. Sanchez</li> </ol>
Office of the Assistant Secretary for Inspectorate and Enforcement	<ol> <li>Trixia Mae S. Consul</li> <li>Jizelle P. Juntayas</li> </ol>
Office of the Assistant Secretary for Regulations	1. Maria Gloria A. Gonzaga

The Interim Project Team shall assist the Project Manager in the conduct of all activities to mobilize project implementation, such as the preparation of the draft organizational structure and terms of reference of the CEFA PMO, including its personnel, and the composition of the CEFA Technical Working Groups. The members of the Interim Project Team shall be subsumed by the CEFA PMO upon the approval of the Organizational Structure of the CEFA PMO.

The Project Manager and the Interim Project Team shall be assisted by the Planning, Finance and Administrative Services of the DA-BAI on all financial matters in connection with the activities of the CEFA PMO.

This Order shall take effect immediately and shall remain in force until revoked in writing. All orders, memoranda, and issuances inconsistent herewith are deemed revoked.

Done this 17 day of 10 2023.

DOMINGØ F. PANGANIBAN

Senior Undersecretar

Masaganang Agrikultura, Maunlad na Ekonomiya